
AGENDA FOR THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE
FINANCE / PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

Date and Time: Tuesday, February 25, 2020 6:15 P.M.
Location: City Hall, Committee Room #205, 101 South Blvd. Baraboo
Members Noticed: Joel Petty, Dennis Thurow, Jason Kent
Others Noticed: Department Heads (agenda only), K. Downing, M. Palm, B. Zeman, Post at

Library, Media
1. Call Meeting to Order

a. Roll Call of Membership
b. Note compliance with Open Meeting Law.
c. Approve February 11, 2020 minutes.
d. Approve agenda.

2. Action Items

a. Accounts Payable – Review and recommendation to Common Council on paying $1,185,103.80 *

b. Baraboo Crossing Guards - Review and recommendation to Common Council for an increase in
session rate to $15 per session for the Baraboo Crossing Guards effective March 1, 2020. *

c. Purchase of Plow Equipment – Review and recommendation to Common Council for purchase of
a new 2020 Freightliner SD114 chassis and a 2020 Henderson Body/Universal Truck Plow
Equipment for combined cost of $170,479.00. *

3. Information Items –
a. Attorney Report on Claims - Claim Denial: Donald Stoller, slip and fall at post office.
b. Update on parking ticket ordinance review.

4. Adjournment
Joel Petty, Chairperson

* Item on next regularly scheduled Common Council Meeting Agenda Agenda prepared by D. Munz & posted on 02/21/2020

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that any person who has a qualifying disability as defined by the Americans with Disabilities Act that requires the meeting or materials at the
meeting to be in an accessible location or format, should contact the Municipal Clerk, 101 South Blvd., Baraboo, WI or phone (608) 355-2700, during regular business hours
at least 48 hours before the meeting so that reasonable arrangements can be made to accommodate each request.

FOR INFORMATION ONLY AND NOT A NOTICE TO PUBLISH

MEMBERS not
attending must notify
the Chairperson at least
24 hours before the
meeting.

1 of 25



Finance/Personnel Committee–Dennis Thurow Committee Room, #205 February 11, 2020
Members Present: Petty, Thurow, Kent
Absent:
Others Present: Mayor Palm, Adm. Downing, E. Truman, B. Zeman, C. Haggard, T. Pinion, Kevin Vodak, Sean
McNevin, members of the press

Call to Order –Ald. Petty called the meeting to order at 6:15 p.m. noting compliance with the Open Meeting Law.
Moved by Kent, seconded by Thurow to approve the minutes of January 28, 2020 and carried unanimously. Moved
by Kent, seconded by Thurow to approve the agenda and carried unanimously.

Action Items
a) Accounts Payable – Moved by Kent, seconded by Thurow to recommend to Council for approval of the

accounts payable for $4,388,355.42. Motion carried unanimously.

b) Review and recommendation on request for discount of building permit fee for Jack Young Middle
School project Adm. Downing explained that because of an unexpected expense to extend a fire hydrant, the
project is currently $60,000 over budget. The School Board came to the City and requested that the building
permit not exceed $25,000 of the estimated permit fee of $34,000. Adm. Downing presented the following
things to consider:

o The project has not been bid yet therefore it is unknown if the $60,000 estimate will actually be
$60,000 over budget

o If the City approved the discounted building permit, could the City issue a receivable to the School
District and ask them to budget for the remaining $9,000 in fiscal year 2021

o The High School paid the full square footage permit fee, no discount was given
o Staff is concerned with the precedence this decision will set with other developers and their future

projects

K. Vodak noted that while he appreciates the concern with the precedence being set, the School District is a
quasi-governmental tax exempt agency. As for the $9,000 as a payable, the money is from the bond and not
out of the general obligation fund.

S. McNevin stated that they approached the City because the $60,000 fire hydrant on the backside of the
building, was unforeseen cost in the project estimate. They were looking for ways to adjust the budget for the
construction to accommodate for this. The building project has both major and minor remodels for a total
estimated project cost of $42M. He explained that they cannot go over budget with this project, they don’t
have the capacity of exceeding the bond; they will have to scale down on the final classroom fixtures.

Adm. Downing noted that City Engineer T. Pinion had mentioned delay payment for the permit and he could
work on authorization to proceed without payment until the bids come in. T. Pinion reminded the Committee
that this has been requested in the past, typically it was more in line with impact fees. T. Pinion does not recall
ever reducing the permit fee.

Ald. Kent notes that it’s very worrisome that they are concerned about being over budget already at this point
in the project.

Ald. Petty would consider them getting the permit and hold off on the costs; however, to reduce the permit by
$9,000, this is money that could be used by the City for various items.

S. McNevin requests that City Engineer T. Pinon sit down with the general contractor and take a look at the
numbers and see if there is a way to mitigate the cost this way; not necessarily cutting the cost of the permit.
T. Pinion is willing to work with the architect and refine the numbers to be charged as accurate as possible.

No action taken. The building permit will be issued and T. Pinion will work with their architect to determine
the permit fee. The School District will pay the permit fee based on T. Pinion’s understanding of the project.

2 of 25



Informational Items – None.

Adjournment – Moved by Kent, seconded by Thurow and carried to adjourn at 6:37pm.
Brenda Zeman, City Clerk

3 of 25



4 of 25



5 of 25



6 of 25



7 of 25



8 of 25



9 of 25



10 of 25



11 of 25



12 of 25



13 of 25



14 of 25



15 of 25



16 of 25



17 of 25



18 of 25



19 of 25



20 of 25



21 of 25



22 of 25



23 of 25



S:\Council\Resolutions\2020 Resolutions\2-25-2020 Adult Crossing Guard.docx

NBR - 1

RESOLUTION NO. 2020- Dated: February 25, 2020

The City of Baraboo, Wisconsin

Background

Adult school crossing guards are permitted by State Statute and City Code to assist in the safe crossing and
protection of students and other pedestrians who are crossing a highway in the vicinity of a school. §
349.215, Wis. Stat. and §7.14(7), Baraboo Municipal Code. The City employs up to six individuals as adult
school crossing guards - enduring bad weather and inattentive drivers - to ensure the safety of our kids
walking to and from school. The last wage increase for this position was in 2006, setting the rate at
$10/session, two sessions per day, for a total of $20/day.

Recruitment for this position is difficult due to the odd hours and working conditions. A check of local
partners found we are also under paying the position.

W estB araboo
 $28.12 per day at the Linn Street location (equivalent of $14.06 per shift)

o Incentive for busier intersection
 $22.81 per day all other locations (Equivalent of $11.405 per shift)
 Raise every year –approximately 3%

P ortage
 $15.00 per shift

S u n P rairie
 $26.00 per day (equivalent of $13.00 per shift)

M adison
 $17.91 per regular shift and $17.99 per shift when on call/substitute

To aid in recruitment and properly compensate these employees, staff is requesting to raise the rate to
$15/ session. This will not have a budget impact due to this wage increase being budgeted for in 2020.

Fiscal Note: ( one) [ ] Not Required [ x ]Budgeted Expenditure [ ] Not Budgeted
Comments: B udgedforin 2020

Resolved, by the Common Council of the City of Baraboo, Sauk County, Wisconsin:

TO :A pprovethewageadjustment forA dult SchoolC rossingGuardsto $15persession,effective
M arch 1,2020.

Offered by: Finance/P ersonnelC ommittee Approved:
Motion:
Second: Attest:

24 of 25



S:\Council\Resolutions\2020 Resolutions\2-25-20 Plow Truck Purchase.doc

NBR - 3
RESOLUTION NO. 2020 - Dated: February 25, 2018

The City of Baraboo, Wisconsin

Background: ThisResolution isto request thepurchaseof a 2020FreightlinerSD 114plow
truck to replacea 1995 Ford L -8000 plow truck using 2020 budgeted funds,asw ell asfunds
from savingson thecity’s2020V ermeerW oodC hipperpurchase.

TheP ublic W orksD epartment solicited quotesfrom fourdifferent chassisvendorsand four
different bodybuilders.L akesideInternational (International)provided a priceof $90,024.86;
TruckC ountry(Freightliner)provideda priceof $87,470.00;IstateTruckC enter(W estern Star)
didnot providea quote;andQ ualityTruckC areC enter(W estern Star)didnot providea quote.
Thebodyup-fittingquotesw ereprovided byM onroeTruckat a priceof $87,185.00;M adison
Truckw ith a priceof $88,544.00;UniversalTruckw ith a priceof $83,009.00;and C aspertruck
E quipment declined providing a quote.A fterreview of all provided quotes,thepreferred
combination comprisesof a 2020 Freightliner SD 114 chassisand a 2020 H enderson 11’
StainlessSteelD umpB odyw /UniversalP low E quipment at a cost of $170,479.00.TheD P W
currentlyutilizesoneFreightlinerplow truck in itsfleet and hasseveral routetrucksoutfitted
w ith UniversalTruckE quipment packages.

Thepurchaseof thisnew truck isbeing recommended dueto theageand accumulated hours
of ourcurrent unit scheduled forreplacement.W ith thelowervolumeof usenecessaryat
B araboo-D elton A irport,theFordL -8000to bereplacedw illbesoldto theairport forthesum
of $7,500.00 forsnow plow ing and anti-icing purposes.Thepurchaseof the2020 Freightliner
SD 114w illbecompleted utilizing $165,000that w asbudgeted in our2020C apitalE quipment
B udget and $5,479.00 from the$12,044.45 savingsw eex perienced during our2020 V ermeer
B rush C hipperpurchase.O ncethesaleof the1995 Ford L -800 to theairport occurs,the
$7,500.00 proceedsfrom thesalew ill beplaced in theC apital E quipment Fund foruseon
futureequipment purchases.

Thismatterw asreview ed bytheFinanceC ommitteeat theirFebruary25,2020 meeting and
theyunanimouslyrecommended the2020 Freightlinerchassisfrom Truck C ountryw ith the
H enderson B ody/UniversalP low E quipment at a totalcost of $170,479.00

Fiscal Note: (√ one)   [ ] Not Required  [ X ] Budgeted Expenditure   [ ] Not Budgeted 
Comments:

Resolved, by the Common Council of the City of Baraboo, Sauk County, Wisconsin:

TH A T thepurchaseof a new 2020FreightlinerSD 114chassisanda 2020H enderson
B ody/UniversalTruckP low E quipment at a combinedcost of $170,479.00isherebyapproved.

Offered by: Approved:
Motion:
Second: Attest:

25 of 25


